CERTIFIED MAIL August 22, 1995
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

MR BARNEY CHAN

ALAMEDA COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, ROOM 250
ALAMEDA, CA 94502

1)

g
L)

UST Removal Closure Report

2101 Park Boulevard >

Oakland, CA —

Dear Mr Chan: Lol
x

Enclosed is the Underground Storage Tank Closure Report for the above referenced
facility as prepared by SEMCO.

Based on the results of the closure, we are requesting no further action,

If you have any questions, please contact Rhonda Reames-Kiper at Semco at
(415) 572-8033 or the undersigned at (216) 796-7898.

Very truly yours,

Principal Environmental Engineer

D/110F
JM Smerglia;jmk

Enclosure

cC Rhonda Reames-Kiper
SEMCO
1741 Leslie Street
San Mateo, CA 94402



SEMCO
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTORS & GENERAL ENGINEERING
1741 LESLIE STREET
SAN MATEQO, CALIFORNIA 94402

August 16, 1995

Barney Chan

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, Califonria 94502

Re: Tank Removal Report
2101 Park Blvd., Oakland

Dear Barney:

Please find enclosed, a copy of the tank removal report for the above mentioned address.

If you have any questions, please give me a call.

Respectfully, ¢
¥
ondla ,
onda Redmes-Kipér
SEMCQO-SAN MATEO

cc: J pse%n I\Slvlrnenglia

Jim eil

File
Licaense # 449864 (800) 831-2344
L,B, C-61/D40 (415) 572-8033

Hazardous Substances Certification (415) 572-9734 TFAX



TANK REMOVAL
ACTIVITY REPORT

2101 PARK BLVD.
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for:

GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
1144 EAST MARKET STREET
AKRON, OHIO 44316-0001

Submitted to:

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, ROOM 250

ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94502
(510) 567-6700

Prepared by:

SEMCO
1741 LESLIE STREET
SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA 94402
(415) 572-8033

JOB # 95-4219
AUGUST 1995



Tank Removal Report
2101 Park Blvd.
Oakland, California

SEMCO was contracted by Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company to remove one 550
gallon waste oil tank from the commercial site located at 2101 Park Blvd.,

Oakland, California. This report covers the tank removal and related soil
sampling.

On July 14, 1995, SEMCO removed the concrete surface in order to access the
tank. The soil was removed from the top and along one side of the tank and
stockpiled on site.

The tank was cleaned with a high pressure hot water wash and inerted with solid
carbon dioxide (dry ice) until acceptable levels of oxygen and lower explosive
limits were reached to meet safety requirements. A total of 20 gallons of residual
product and rinsate was pumped from the tank and placed into a barrel for disposal
at a later date under manifest. On August 9, 1995, Evergreen Environmental

pumped the barrel for transportation and disposal under manifest number
95643939,

Barney Chan of the Alameda County Environmental Health Department and Joan
Austin of the Oakland Fire Department were on site to verify the tank reading and
witness the removal, loading and samplings activities.

The tank was double wall steel and in excellent condition with no holes observed.
The soii had no discoioration or odor. The tank was loaded onto H & H’s truck
and transported to their facility in San Francisco for disposal under manifest
number 95208485.

Due to a concrete slab found beneath the tank, samples were collected at each end
of the slab at 6 feet below ground surface. Additionally, a four point composite
sample was collected from the excavated soil. All samples were collected in clean
brass tubes, which were sealed with Teflon tape, pre-formed plastic end caps and
masking tape.

SEMCOVGOODYEARV95-4219 AUGUST1995



Page 2

The samples were labeled, entered onto a chain of custody and placed in an iced
cooler for transportation to North State Environmental for the analysis of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gas and Diesel (TPH-G/D), Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl
Benzene, Xylenes (BTEX), Total Oil and Grease (TOG), ICP 5 Metals and
Method 8010. Analytical results demonstrated non detect levels of all constituents
with the exception of minimal levels of Nickel, Zinc and Chromium in all three
samples.

This report was prepared from field technicians daily reports, inspector’s field
notes and analytical data pertaining to this site.

SEMCO'GOODYEARYS-42190AUGEIST 1995
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North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal - Trucking - Consulting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

JOB NO: 95-313 DATE SAMPLED: 07-14--95
CLIENT: SEMCO DATE EXTRACTED:07-17-95
PROJECT NAME:95-4219 GOODYEAR DATE ANALYZED: 07-17-95

BTXE AND GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY
EPA METHOD 8020/5030 AND 8015 M
DIESEL RANGE HYDROCARBONS BY EPA METHCD 8015 M
TEPH (OIL AND GREASE) BY EPA METHOD 5520 F

Sample No. Client ID Analyte Result
85-313-01 #1-550-WO-N-&'! Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Xylenes ND
Gasoline ND
Diesel ND
TEPH (5520 F) "ND
85-313-02 #2-550-W0-S~6' Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Xylenes ND
Gasoline ND
Diesel ND
TEPH (5520 F) ND
95-313-03 #3-COMP SPOILS Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Xylenes ND
Gasoline ND
Diesel ND
TEPH (5520 F) ND

Quality Control Quality Assurance Summary:Soil

Reporting MS/MSD
Analyte Method limit Blank  Recovery RPD
Benzene ‘ 8020 5 ug/XKg ND AVG 98% 9
Toluene 8020 5 ug/¥g ND
Ethylbenzene 8020 5 ug/Kg ND
Xylenes 8020 io ug/Kg ND
Gasoline 8015/5030 0.5 mg/Kg ND AVG 99% 12
Diesel 8015 M 1 mg/Kg ND AVG 99% 1
TEPH 5520 F 50 ng/Kg ND AVG 62% 8

ELAP CERTIFICATICON NUMBER A753
Reviewed and Approved
Y v
}ijwl?r%" \%1'/

John Hurphy
Laboratory Director

P O Boex 5624 « South San Francisco, Californta 94083 » 415-588-2838 FaX 583-1950



North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal - Trucking - Consulting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYS IS

JOB NO: 95-313 DATE SAMPLED: 07-14-95

CLIENT: SEMCO DATE EXTRACTED:07-17-95

PROJECT NAME:94-4219 DATE ANALYZED: 07-17-95
GOODYEAR

TTLC METALS BY ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTRCMETRY
SAMPLES PREPARED BY EPA METHOD 3050

SAMPLE NO. CLIENT ID ANALYTE/METHOD RESULT
95-313-01 #1-550-WO-N-6' Nickel 7520 63 mg/Kg
Zinc 7950 44 mwmg/Kg
Chromium 7190 37 mg/Kg
Cadmium 7130 " ND
Lead 7420 ND
95-313-02 #2-550-WO-S-6' Nickel 7520 69 mg/Kg
Zinc 7950 49 mg/Kg
Chromium 7190 37 mg/Kg
Cadmium 7130 ND
Lead 7420 ND
95-313-03 #3-COMP SPOILS Nickel 7520 31 mg/Kg
Zinc 7950 47 mg/Kg
Chromium 7190 25 mg/Kg
Cadmium 7130 ND
Lead 7420 ND

Quality Control Quality Assurance Summary:

Reporting MS/MSD
Analyte Method limit Blank Recovery RPD
Nickel 7520 0.5 mg/Kg ND 93% 2
Zinc 7950 0.1 mg/Kg ND 97% 3
Chromium 7190 0.5 mg/Kg ND 98% 1
Cadmium 7130 0.2 mg/Kg ND 96% 3
Lead 7420 1.0 mg/Kg ND 96% 3

ELAP CERTIFICATION NUMBER 3

Reviewed and Approved b

1‘04\/\/}1/}(‘! Jr‘/}]
John Mﬂ@phy
Laboratocry Director

P O.Bex 5624 » South San Francisce, California 94083 « 415.588-2838 FAX 588-1950



North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal - Truckiag - Consulting

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSTIS
JOB NO: 925-313 DATE SAMPLED: 07/14/95
CLIENT: SEMCO DATE EXTRACTED:07/17/95
PROJECT NAME:95-4219 GOODYEAR DATE ANALYZED: 07/17/95
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS BY EPA SW-846 METHODS 5030/8010

RESULT OF ANALYSIS

Laboratory Number 95-313-01
Client ID: #1-550-WO-N-6"
Matrix: Soil
Analyte Result
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride: ND<20
Bromomethane/Chloroethane: ND<20
Trichlorofluoromethane: ND<10
1,1-Dichlorocethene: ND<5
Dichloromethane: ND<10
1,1-Dichlorcethane: ND<5
t~1,2-Dichloroethene: ND<5
cis—1,2-Dichloroethene: ND<S
Chloroform: ND<5
i1,1,1-Trichloroethane: ND<5
Carbon tetrachloride/1,2-Dichlorothane: ND<10
Bromodichloromethane: ND<$S
1,2-Dichloropropane: ND<5
2-Chloro-ethyl-vinyl-ether: ND<5
¢c-1-3-Dichloropropene: ND<5
Trichloroethene: ND<5
Dibromochloromethane: ND<5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane: ND<5
t-1,3~-Dichloropropene: ND<5
Bromoform: ND<10
Tetrachloroethene: ND<5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane: ND<5
Chlorobenzene: ND<5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene: ND<5
1,4~-Dichlorobenzene: ND<5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene: ND<5
Concentration: ug/Kg

Page 1 of 4

PG Box 5624 « Scouth San Francisco, California 94083 + 415-588-2838 FAX S88-1950



North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal - Trucking - Cousuliing

CERTIFICATE cF ANALYSTIS
JOB NO: 95-313 DATE SAMPLED: 07/14/95
CLIENT: SEMCO DATE EXTRACTED:07/17/95
PROJECT NAME:95-4219% GOODYEAR DATE ANALYZED: 07/17/95
HAT.OGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS BY EPA SW-846 METHODS 5030/8010

RESULT OF ANALYSIS

Laboratory Number 95-313-02
Client ID: #2-550-W0-5~6"
Matrix: Soil
Analyte Result
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride: ND<20
Bromomethane/Chloroethane: ND<20
Trichlorofluoromethane: ND<10
1,1-Dichloroethene: ND<5
Dichloromethane: ND<10
1,1-Dichloroethane: ND<5
t-1,2-Dichloroethene: ND<S
cis~1,2-Dichloroethene: ND<5
Chloroform: ND<5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane: ND<5
Carbon tetrachloride/1,2-Dichlorothane: ND<10
Bromodichloromethane: ND<5
1,2-Dichloropropane: ND<5
2-Chloro-ethyl-vinyl-ether: ND<5
c-1-3-Dichloropropene: ND<5
Trichloroethene: ND<5
Dibromochloromethane: ND<5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane: ND<5
t-1,3-Dichloropropene: ND<5
Bromoform: ND<10
Tetrachloroethene: ND<5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane: ND<S
Chlorobenzene: ND«<5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene: ND<5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene: ND<5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene: ND<5
Concentration: ug/Kg

Page 2 of 4

P O.Box 5624 « South San Francisco, California 94083 » 415-588-.2838 TAX 588-1950



North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal - Trucking * Consulling

CERTIFICATE oOF ANALYSIS
JOB NO: 95-313 DATE SAMPLED: 07/14/95
CLIENT: SEMCO DATE EXTRACTED:07/17/95
PROJECT NAME:95-4219 GOODYEAR DATE ANALYZED: 07/17/95
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS BY EPA SW-846 METHODS 5030/8010

RESULT OF ANALYSIS

Laboratory Number 95-313-03
Client ID: #1-COMP SPOILS
Matrix: Scil
Analyte Result -
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride: ND<20
Bromomethane/Chloroethane: ND<20
Trichlorofluoromethane: ND<10
1,1-Dichloroethene: ND<5
Dichloromethane: ND<10
1,1-Dichloroethane: ND<5
t-1,2~Dichloroethene: ND<5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene: ND<5
Chloroform: ND<5
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane: ND<5
Carbon tetrachloride/l1,2-Dichlorothane: ND<10
Bromodichloromethane: ND<5
1,2-Dichloropropane: ND<5
2-Chloro-ethyl-vinyl-ether: ND<5
c-1-3~Dichloropropene: ND<5
Trichloroethene: ND<5
Dibromochloromethane: ND<5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane: ND<5
t-1,3-Dichloropropene: ND<5
Bromoform: NDb<10
Tetrachloroethene: ND<5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane: ND<5
Chlorobenzene: ND<5
1,3~Dichlorobenzene: ND<5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene: ND<5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene: ND<5
Concentration: ug/Kg

Page 3 of 4

P O.Box 5624 » South San Francisco, California 94083 « 415-588-2838 FAX S88-1950



North State Environmental

Chemicat Waste Disposal - Trucking - Consulting

CERTIFICATE o F ANALY SIS

JOB NO: 95-313 DATE SAMPLED: 07/14/95
CLIENT: SEMCO DATE EXTRACTED:07/17/95
PROJECT NAME:95-4219 GOODYEAR DATE ANALYZED: 07/17/95

HAT.OGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS BY EPA SW-846 METHODS 5030/8010
QUALITY ASSURANCE AND CONTROL DATA-SOIL

: Method Spike
Compound: Blank RL Recovery Limits RPD
(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (%) (%) (%)

Chloromethane/VChloride: ND<20 20
Bromomethane/Chlorcethane:ND<20 20

Chloroethane: ND<10 10

Trichlorofluoromethane: ND<10 10

1,1~Dichloroethene: ND<5 5

Dichloromethane: ND<10 10

1,1~-bichloroethane: ND<5 5 90/85 75/125 6
t-1,2-Dichloroethene: ND<5 5

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene: ND<5 5

Chlorcform: ND<5 5

1,2-Dichloroethane: ND<5 5

1,1,1-Trichloroethane: ND<5 5

Carbon tetrachloride: ND<5 5

Bromodichloromethane: ND<5 5

1,2-Dichloropropane: ND<5 5
2-Chloro-ethyl-vinylether:ND<5 5

c~1-3-Dichloropropene: ND<5 5

Trichloroethene: ND<5 5 105/85 75/125 21
Dibromochloromethane: ND<5 5

1,1,2~Trichloroethane: ND<5 5

t-1,3-Dichloropropene: ND<5 5

Bromoform: ND<10 10

Tetrachlorocethene: ND<5 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane:ND<5 5

Chlorobenzene: ND<5 5 90/80 75/125 12
1,3-Dichlorobenzene: ND<5 5

1,4-Dichlorobenzene: ND<5 5

1,2-Dichlorobenzene: ND<5 5

ELAP CERTIFICATION # 175

Reviewed and Approved

I A e

John ;urphy
Laboratory Director

Page 4 of 4

P O Box 3624 « South San Francisco, Caltfornia 940873 » 415-588-2838 FAX S88-1950



o ¢ L 4 [ 3  J
North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory ‘75— 315
Chain of Custody/Request for Analysis (415) 588-9652
Chient, Phone: (415) Report to: Turnaround Time
SEMCO 572-8033 SEMCO
Mailing Address Billing to: 8H 24 Hr
1741 LESLIE STREET 1741 LESLIE STREET
SAN MATEO, CA 94402 SAN MLATEO, CA 94402
40 Hr 5 Day
Site Addresss 2107 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND PO# / Billing Reference:
: 95-4219 GOODYEAR Other
Sampler . . Date:
" M A e Tl _
i 4 ANALYSIS REQUESTED
Sample [D Sample Description Container Sampling Te | %
# / type Time/Date TPH-D | TPH-G | BTEX O+G 5? .O Remarks
Brsso-dwe- -t | Spre [ ~Besss |77 (455 LS .S L TR
D5~y SC' | Sarc (Beas |7 0 gtys ] XKL K P |y XX |
1 2 Loy Spacks & y-Lewss |1/ /9 | X A X | XXX -
Yes | No

Relinquished by :»%Z : i;

Rehnquished by

Date: Time:

Dat%//‘:}im%‘:éj" Received by:

Received by:

%//%ﬂm
n/z/

Were samples
Preserved 7

Relinquished by

Date: Time:

Received in lab by:

wrIC-

In good
condition 7




FENCING

BUILDING

CONCRETE o
PARKING —~
4 o
NEWTON ° 'j\#a-COMP SPOILS
AVENUE
r
SIDEWALK
PARK BOULEVARD
i A
S EMCO
\ J
s s
2101 PABK BLVD.
N OAKLAND
NOT TO SCALE \_ J
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e

crew%’:fl?-éq/'ég\-

city Oakland #Zip 94606 Phone (909) 591-6596 - - -

Mailing Address 4091 Riverside Drive, Suite 110

R

City. Chino ca - zip 91710 Phone (909) 591-4558 -

Property Owner _ Frank J. Schlessinger

Business Name (if applicab]_e) Gerard/Goodyear Tire

Address "2101 Park Boulevard

City, State Oakland Zip 94606

Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Frank J. Schlessinger

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested ca L 000078961

- \i ALAMEDA ‘ TNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES . 3INCY .
DEPAN_AENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEATn., ’
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250
o . ¢ ATRMEDA, CA 94502-6577 -
- PHONE # 510/567-6700 A .
. % o FAX # 510/337-9335 A
-~ B N L - N < T u T L
o W OY To - L = o
= T S v >
7 :?. » L2 oer £ v N — = 2 @ 2 s
b 3z _— 3 B 2 & I TPRU
Z 08 PR S = B - Oz -2,
o & % £ e = ¥ oo g2 SO G
< = T M ) 5 -
-5-’,;\1\ =g g §E3idE v s = Ee 29 -
- I ag_8 g8€e2t% oI O = 81 Z4
AN Q& ERgY ToTErE gL s F B9 B2z
A S Hog Bezh E=gS . TE £ 5 $FL u
Q = 5 S3_ - B LY Bs ot v e S P8 s =4 3
g &0 va§2 g L Lol S 24 fgE 9X o2
wd g 8 o— 2,885% o - ion § Ef¢ 2, Zo ¢
O ¥ 2egf phsie 8 [0 LT h 2 2dE SLd Ba oo
N O & 5558 £40akey [ 7 57 7 | ] 242 <% &
R R T S T = 52 %
< 5 Sg”% 5883 R e 24
noo Se v o~ = c L2 g v e v
B FIC A - P T S Pey b
- 3 3 Le%Exr TE s £ o6 =8
& £ Egrgsz v nET 2 L 555 "
i< CEEEE U S S A 55
= g 8827 F 92 L4388 »8 593
- - B oz 5 ZoS o
UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* % % Complete according to attached instructions * % *
Name of Business _ Gerard/Goodyear Tire .
Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) _James P, O'Neil L e
) * : Goodyear Real Estate Manager °
Site Address 2101 Park Boulevard . ; :



6" ‘Contractor SEMC!(

Address 1741 LESLIE STREET

City __ SAN MATEO, CA 94402 Phone _(415) 572-8033

A,B,C-61/D-40
License Type" _ HAZ MAT ID# 449864

*Effective Januvary 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime
contractors to alsc hold Hazardous Waste Certification igsued by the State Contractorsg

License Board.

7. Consultant (if applicable) N/A

Address

City, Staﬁe Phone

8. Main Contact Person for Investigétion (if applicable)

EREN

Name CHUCK KIPER " Title VICE PRESIDENT

Company SEMCO

Phone (415)572-8033

-

9. Number of underground tanks belng closed w1th thlS plan

Length of plplng belng'removed.under this. plan uknown“rA

£

Total number of underground tanks at'thls fa0111ty¥(**conf3%me
owner or Qperator) B Eoe

10. State- Reglstered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Fac1llt1e
1nstructlons) :

-r’

* %k Underground ‘storage tanks must be handled as: hazardous waste'
a) - Product/Re31dua1 Sludge/Rlnsate Transporter

Name ALLTED PETROLEUM ° EPA I.D. No. CAL 00011 2314

Hauler License No. 1168 License Exp. Date _ 4_ qn QS“*:E

2ddress 1217 S. 7TH STREET

City MODESTO State _CA. zip. _95351 :

b} Product/Residual Sludée/Rinsate ﬁisposal Site “
Name _ ENVIROPUR WEST EPA ID§ CAD 083166728 . |
Address 13331 WEST HIGHWAY 33 ‘ BT
City __PATTERSON State _ CA zip—.95363»»¥

rev 4/6/s5 - 2 h




11.

12.

13.

. ¢) Tank and Piping Tre sporter

Name _RICH HAMILTON TRUCKING

EPA I.D. No. CAL 080112413

LI

Hauler License No. 2753

License Exp. Date 4-30-96

Address _ 1217 S. 7TH STREET

City MODESTQ

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name ERICKSON, INC.

State _ CA

zip 95351

EPA I.D. No. CAD 009466392

Address 255 PARR BLVD.

City _RICHMOND

CA 94801

State

Sanmple Collector

Nanme CHUCK KIPER

Zip

Company SEMCO_

Address 1741 LESLIE STREET

SAN MATEO

city -

Laboratcnyu

Name NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL

. 8tate Cﬁu

A Address 96 W. SOUTH SPRUCE AVENUE

o SOUTH‘SAN FRANCISCO

CltYA

State Certlflcatlon No. 1735

state

If yes, descrlbe.

rev 4/6/95




@i -De.scribe methods to used for rendering tank(s, .nert:

HIGH PRESSURE HOT WATER DETERGENT WASH 20 LBS PER

1000 GALLONS DRY ICE

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated Piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. 2All accessible associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

® The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the

contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on~site to verify that the tank is inert.

%,

t ‘-'\‘ - [ -
15. Tank History and Sampling Informition %%% (see instructions) *#%+%

include date last
used (estimated)

Tank Material to be sampled | IL.ocation and
¢ ) ] (tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples g
Capacity Use History - groundwater) -

550 gallon-“|waste oil
. T u”:f: - )

et

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping th'a.ﬁf":i}s

removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water’iSiEy
Present in the excavation. ’ :

rev 4/6/95 A - 4 -



—‘_-—ﬁ_‘—h-—..___
v«cavated/Stockpiled Soil :

Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated) Sampling Plan

> SOIL SAMPLES TAKEN FROM THE TANK
unknown at this time EXCAVATION WILL BE COLLECTED,. PLACED
: IN BRASS TUBES, SEALED WITH FOIL,
TEFLON CAPS, SEALED WITH APPROVED Talw,
PLACED ON ICE, TRANSPORTED TO STATE
CERTIFIED LAB UNDER CHAIN OF CUSTODY

AND ANALYZED FOR CONSTITUIENTS OF
TANK )

® stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting. :

16. Chehical me

| The Tri-Rad

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] ves [ ] no { %] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated: s0il may -
not be returned to the excavation without prioxr approval from- Alameda ..
County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party.::
must communicate with the S8pecialist IN. ADVANCE of backfilling
operations., . S © . o Rt

& and associated detdotion 1imits to
" sample S i

“aTBRIGY P o - ¥ : .:.
tonal Board ré
and practicdi’ quantitatioc

F4rable 2. !

Sees.-.attaa;i

§'ajznp1e Preparatio
- Method Number . . :

o

O g RTTIT T T T e T T T
. Wastejand. Used,0iYs wEors cr - IPAIG. LynlGORTN(S030] |
T ol AR s e ial ‘Tpn’gg‘- f’%ﬁﬁ_‘ssof * (35105 =l
b e Fs Rlie desd ‘;‘s'gﬁ]f‘i’-»ﬂ X hEL I Yy T e A e s 7 - o T
(All-;%nalysesﬁnu teBe A L G @ TPHYAND BTX 382607 oA A TL iy
completed -and submitted) 0&G :5520 D &~ - 55205876 E o
R T v BTX&E . 8020 or 8240 0257624 o>
\;_:' Lo o ‘i"‘: - N - . ‘H‘- - e ) 8_260 - .
. T is. CLEHC -8010--ok 8240 -CL HC 601 ‘or 624 .-

i LB

Mebodn Gllr P, i\ 20| Afror TORP ]
S&W\(: UO{CLM 5270

rev 4/6/95 ' 5 -




035/25/85 11:34 T714 7684 3704 REAL EST DIV .

®  05/25/1995 8%:21 4155728 SEMCD-SAN MATEQ Fagl 0927002

S

18. Subnit Worker’s Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer GOLDEN EAGLE, INSURANCE COMPANY

15. Submit Plot Plan ##*(8ee Instructionsg)se#
20. Enclosz Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
® discovery. y )
The written report shall be made on an Undarground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

-5. gubmit a cleosure report to this affice within 60 days of the tank '

removal. Tha report must contain zl)l information l1isted in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(ene ¥ form for each UST to be repoved) (mark box 8 for ftank removed" in
the upper right hand cormex) Sez

I declare that to the best of my krnowledge and belief that the statements-and
® information provided above are ¢orrect and true.

T uynderstand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or eguipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understandthat all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with a1l applicable OSHA {Ooccupational Safety .and Health
Administration)' requirements concerning perscnnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the

property owner or lhis agent and that this responsibiliity is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alamedia.

Oonce I hAve received ny stamped, accepted eclosure plan, 1 will ccontact the
project Hazardous Matexiala specialist at least three working days in advance
of site work te schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR_INFORMATTON

Name of Business- . SEMCO

Name of Individx? CHUCK KIBER

Signsture A2 _?fﬂ—c—-x._ : Date 5-25-95
PROPERTY OVWNER QR! MOST RECENT TA OPERMA Circle one)

came of Busines— G ERABD/GOCDYEAR T IRE

7 t ) (A E/ ‘—4
JRwvne s /:P OrUQc / G_%)?hd%wj ST

Hame of Individual Ay
Signature (%’WM Cb/ ‘ w Date gé‘g/q (




CITY OF CAKLAND ENGINE CO

REPORT OF FIRE INSPECTION
ADDRESS L) e
NAME Sem <o s et iz ey A et
GENERAL PERMIT O3 HAZARD HAZARD
NSPECTION [ ovHER O NOTED [m] ABaTED [
NOTICE LEFT O | 1s NOTICE 2nd NOTICE FINAL
ATTER O

DATE VIOLATION QFC. CONTAZTED

%*/fd/ Aot lerencf 5 Greef] Lt oif.
fod = O
o2 = 7z

A REINSPECTION WILL BE MADE WITHIN _________ DAYS.
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAY ~ PI E 273-3851 =
336-5 (Rev 5-77) INSPECTOR Pt

- e e e o e e, —T

Ercavati l'.nmt“ ol ._ No.
CITY OF OAKLAND T Tk et

Permif to Excavate and !nsiall. Repalr. or Remove Inﬂammcblo I.Iquid Tunks. No 9923

on H# ide of _ Park Blvd
Houte Mo 2101 Park Blvd. :
Ownei_ - Frank J. Schlessinger L
Appheant. SEMCO‘

LT .. This Parmit is granted in dance with esisting Chty Ordi wfate Ses n
Ovnuhnbyagmhumimhunfm&nmdmuﬂn«.ﬁnﬂhm%m
Whahrhﬂing.mingwnpdﬂnghnhnemﬂnmhhuwmm -

- . .
A § -

ezt ﬁuw LT

Mhmmmummh&m )
l:".__ Lo - “"\"m%?;“ T

square foﬂgfcﬁgg

BUREAU OF PERMTS AND LicaNs2s. < 4, "

inspection Foa Poid - o o o o o . 150.00 Ck.#QBS} NOTICE
Received by Sandra M, Smith Rec. #725302 Before Covering Tanks, Above Cartificate Must Be Signed.
FIRE PREVINTION SUREAL Whan ready for intpaction notify Fire Prevestion Berwss, 273-3851

THIS PERMIT MUST BE LEFT ON THE WORK AS AUTHORITY THEREFOR.

LELICL I Y



i

H&H SHIP SERVICE COMPANY
dba H&H Environmental Services

ET, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107-2106 T3 (415) 543-4835 FAX (415) 543-8265

(——}o [53 220 TERRY FRANCOIS/CHINA BASIN STRI

CERTIFICATE OF DESTRUCTION

JULY 31, 1985

H & H Ship Service Co. .hereby certifies to SEMCO

that: e ——
1. The storage tank(s), size(s) ONE (1) 550 GALS.

removed from the GERARD/GOODYEAR

facility at 2101 PARX BLVD.

T S L. e e o T P T e S o e . . i St S S S S —_——— ——— —

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 Terry Francois/
China Basin Street, San Francisco, California 94107.

The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 15977

———— i, e e, il e Ll B T S =y T T T e e ek S e . S S

have been cleaned, rendered harmless, cut with approximately 2’ x
2’ holes and disposed of as scrap metal.

Disposal site: LEVIN METALS CORPORATION, RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA

— e ——— —— — - - s — — ——— o ———

The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regqulatory and permit requirements.

Should you reguire further information, please call (415) 543-4835
or (415) 905-5510.

Very truly Vo

cj éarsons

Operatlons Cocrdinator



Stete of Colil Ermviconamntal Protection Agency L
Form :npmovod OMB No. 20500039 (Expires 9-30.96) See Instructions on back of page 6. Department of Taxic Subsences Contro

. Pleaie 7 v or type.  Form designed for ute on et (12.p4ch) typewriter. Sacromento, Colifomia
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | | Seronors USEPAID No. anfest Bocument No. e — m“twwf
WASTE MANIFEST CM]CJOJQ]OIOITFBIE’ISUI 0) 8/ 4/ 8] 5 of 1

3. Genergtor's Name and Maifing Addros A. Skote Manitest Document Number

FRANK J. SCHLESSINGER 952084

33 Kearny Street, #309, San Francisco, CA. 94108 Lgd.w,m o

":;: Tar- Y ol }""?-“"‘

4. Genorator's Phore (415 982-6936 ET R 1

3. Tramsporter 1 Compony Nome &. US EPA 1D Number =8 Shn Truapowh’s iD

3
D
~
o™
o
8
<«
- H & H SHIP SERVICE COMPANY _jciAiD|0[0 1417 (T 1]1]6 ]8> Vot P
= 7. Tramsporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number
Iy
®= EREENNE NN
- Designated Facility Neme and Site Add 10. US EPA ID Number G. sam foaws tD
:’)5 H . H SHIP SERVICE COMPANY lC]A1D10!0[4|T17]1-§11513'111,;
o) & 220 TERRY FRANCOIS/CHINA BASIN fﬂcﬁ( Pl-oqje
gg SAN FRANCISCO, CA. 94107 [CIA[D|0 04 7|7 1]1]6]8 415) 543-4835'
3 % 11. US DOT Description (inchiding Proper Shipping Name, Mozard Class, end 1D Number) :"o .Tm g*w:::' ]\:' /3:',' i
ij)g WASTE EMPTY STORAGE TANK
Dl G NON--RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID 0 IO |1 T! P10 ;0 l5 ]5 I0 P
| E
8 N b.
<} E
SR
©o! T ¢-
R
i Ll el
5 d.
O
7 NN
e} J Additional Descriptions for Materials Lisked Above K. Hondling Codes for Wastes Listed Above o
a ONE (1) 550 gallon waste empty storage tank. a : b. T
§ TANK I&ERTEDQWITH DRY ICE FBRYSA TRANSPORT. 01 '
i | | PROFILE #A4881 o S
g 15. Special Handling Instrucfions ond Additional Information
é JOB #15877 JOB SITE: GERARD/GOODYEAR
® 24 Hr. Emergency Contact: H & H #(415) 543-4835 2101 Park Blvd.
T APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR Oakland, California
= 16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the of this consig are fully and accurately described above by propee sh:ppmgmmemdcre clasnﬂed
6 pucked, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according %o applicable int [ and | gov G

= K | om a lorge quartity generator, | certify that | have a program in ploce to reduce the volume and foxicity of waste generated to the degree ! have determined to be
a ecanomically practicable and that | have selected the procticable methed of reotment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the presont and future
v threat 10 human health and the environment; OR, if | am g smail quantity gfndrator, ihavemadeagoodiadheﬁodlammlmzemywmgenemhonmdselectﬁ\ebest
oz waste monagement methed that is availabie 1o me end that | can afford.
O Prirted /Tyged Em : ? O Signaturd V Q ﬂ %Mon!h Day Year
= i .
olv| o DMES Ne( ] b R 11 Ta 0T
% ; 17._Tronsporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Matenals
O A | Printed Month Day Year
gl 8 "KOUBERT M. BREWSTER /i 07 174975
P
. 5 © | 18. Tramsporter 2 Acknowdsdgement of Receipt of Materials
o ¥ Printed /Typed MNome Sngncfure Maxth Day Year
Of ¢ | L
R |
uL'Ljr 19 Oiscrepancy Indication Space
I F
~ A
Zrc
- b
1 ‘
1 20 Focility Qwner or Operator Cerhlication of receint of nazardous matenals covered by this manrfest except as noted in item 19
T mrcdf:ypec Namz | Signature i Meath Doy ¥
v j | TS
| CJ—\/ ISR /QQ/ s IS NAN AV

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

@ o7sC soaza (554 ;
EP4 8700—22 Wi 35



Stots of Colifornio-Ennronmentol Prolection Agency
form Approved OMB No. 2050-003% (Expires 9-30-98)

See

Instructions on back of page 6.

Depariment of Toxic Substonces Contr.

Please print or type  Form designed for use on elite (12.pitch) typawriter. Se¢ramento, Californio
1. Generotor's US EPA 1D No. Maonifest Document Na, 2. Page 1 Information in the shaded
f UNIFORM HAZARDOUS ereter ° e e 1 | ot sequired by Frcerat low.
WASTE MANIFEST il ! YAENANE
AAIL190001 1FHI6I 73173 .
3. Generotor's Name and Mailing Addre o A K A. State Manifest Document Number e S
Q ~ =
3 S icss. 7568 2y | PEE BOuD) 95643939
L o & /04 W@Z/ B. State Generator's ID - ;. .05 .
I - S - I o .-
3 4. Genermur’sPhone%/Sjm\ 830\3\3 | 1 | [ Li ] Il LI I :
g 5. Transporter | Company Name 4. US EPA ID Number <! Stte Transpocter’s D 0 -
8 EVERGREEN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES m e T
G T = : Y
- |C|A{D (9806 9)5)7) 6 1|BTistpeiershore ) 195:4400
3 7. Transperter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA 1D Number 3
8] Y. 25
lb’q' N I
o > 9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number ;
Y EVERGREEN OIL, INC.
e 6880 Smith Avenue )
<t Newark, CA 94560 [C|AD|98(0818;7,4)1 8] . P
0o -
=z 11. US DOT Dascription (including Proper Shipping Nome, Hazard Class, and 1D Number) :420 Conimtjreyr; gt}ci?i';:(l
;M E o :
3 G %ﬁ RCCRA%AZARDOUS WASTE, LiQUiD
= - T
S| E ; NOoHTTRRZO G
S| N b.
[
<| E
SG1IR
~t
® Jja
8 T c.
~| O
| R
=
Z d.
[in}
Q
w
b72] e
% T Dg;é%\ij{?.n -
-4
[ 2] -
tw S
24
< )
rd N 5 % . W TR, R
o 15. Special Handling lnsiructions and Additional {nformation |
o - IN EMERGENCY |
z CALL CHEMTREC ‘
w 1-800-424-3300 |
= DOT ERG 31 WEAR PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT J
= 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare thot the contents of this consignment are fully end accurately described above by proper shipping name and are dossified, |
5 packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condffion for transport by highway according ta applicable international and national govemment reguiations.
= it | am a large quantity generotor, | certify that | have o progrom in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined to be
o economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present and future
v threet 1o humon heatth and the environment; OR, # | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and select the best
o waste management method that is available to me and that | can afford. /} Vi .
o Prigge. ;{yd Name %’7@/{ S Z}w’ﬂ ~ A ;6% Dey  Year
51 ¥ K hop fomo 0 GlleznelY L)
Z1 T 7. Transpheer 1 Aknowledgement of Receipt of Materials { i v
6] : W&?ome Signature L4 Month Day Year
o
o i 2t St LTS ‘ot N TP P15
i [ a 18 Transperer 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials /
6 E [ Printed/Typed Nome Signature / Month . Day Year
Tl — I A T I
e f 19 Drserepency Indicaton Space
<
o F
A
Z| < ‘
=l ‘
| . e e —
1 20 Facility Owner or Opergtor Certtication of receipt of hgzardoys matenals covered by ths manidest except as noted in ftem 19
I ¢ Printed /Typed Name [ Signature Month Day Yeor
sy ‘

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

DTSC 80224 {1795
EPA 8700—22

TSOF SENDS THIS COPY TO DTSC WITHIN 30 DAYS
PO Box 3000, Sacrgmento, CA 95812

White
To
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPRRTMENT OF
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1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alomeda CA 94502

white -env.health
yelow -focity ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH ~ stoser-s7eo
pirtk -files
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form ", |”
N /‘\f f “:" X N ) - l\\‘-’ ’:; r‘
Site ID # . ,r,}- Site Name __ 3014t 4 A C—— Today's Date____/___/.__/,, '
Ta SN 20
Site Address =Y o B S
:',‘\\ » 'r Of—
City s A Zip 94 ixY'>  Phone
——— MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
Inspection Categories:
———_|. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
———— Il. Hazar dous Materjals Business Pian Acutely Hazar dous Materials
—Z2_ Hl. Under gr ound Storage Tanks {L,:/‘h/* . U\k

*

Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

Comments:

/

[) i?) \’_—) 9 45’_2__“)/23

f\\

!
“

.ﬁsvwej - ri%—«wf@(’ - /OA,LML %4,&4

Feents

%‘L qmm)f \ &U{,Q‘: G j/w ’V?%

(ingh= 1 G/mmJ) f; - Sy -XW A dls tradgpad
o—-g/.{?pC - \f} " "5 ' l ST AD ;5 ;{]f A et e

05D - ‘:i%za#we WMJ\VW' Fhw!m

/xm(@a = - IS 2054 8s

"’" ”{ _ f\f?,ufé@v/ . e V. 72 /“/9

;Té"\()qé,ﬁd

B %’3«—'5/&(}/ L‘«)/_S_/j‘ AT :,ﬂ'*r@f = Cay

%
e L g ; f/f &évé"yﬁ ExTXS A
o gl K i /
I ey i - ~
';{\'-,ﬁ&: TS l/,@é_ (ér:z,f./ {MT//MJ%‘\ /Draunﬂlﬂ
n S— n
; 4&"‘"" (A'*r‘\ﬁ_)f"/\/& .47 ;‘um ": e : ﬁ I/ )‘{ O%Mﬂ‘
= A
b“;w\_ﬂ 4(’3\ < U\-LH b& w Ci_f S&; I- J} / ( M/L% f@ﬂ ‘(;}:Q{)
: \ R evonle slaf— ;. ﬁf,.wi«vr’ fepial de b o8 $plo
q—h_#f 9 7 7. PR S S SN .
T e Al Eslete =t T B i S - N S .
Lot~ g &’ o L o ooy o
- ] P
- - , NP ;
- - A / I ' I "//, / -
~ - ";‘ 4 - - -
_ e 1, 11l
Contact e
Title o - Inspector -
v/ A
Signature /ff/c"/ / Vo Signature
7



SEHCO ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTORS

SAN MATEO - (800)831-2344 (415)572-8033
MODESTO - (800)585-9293 (209)524-9653

o?/ﬁf @z//—k/ﬁ&%

9 5= gbsg
UST SITE ADDRESS BUSINESS NAME ¢/ JOB &

UST CLOSURE INSPECTION WORKSHEET

204/95
ENV. HEALTH INSP. FTRE INSP.

DATE
.j HOTES

Tenk I & Tack Volna Dt Tark Clated

LLL O xy PO%
| TS SSo shalts = ‘

; | Aoty _tntl Ton oy st s

.'4‘ —@AZLW
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TANK /

LELOKD . yfs
P 29
- HOLES®(TS hh,

TANK :
CUTKCLEANED MO

RUSTISCALES

UST CONDITION
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DITXON
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ALOATING
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TPHGAS .

TPH XESEL

L TOTAL O
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BTXLE (saeei

X e E§§§'§lg )
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PROJECT MANRGER 7~ B — S e
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DAILY SAFETY BRIEFING REPORT

PROJECT # 5/3‘51 Y2/ 5 DATE 7/ z//yr TIME __ /2-°%

PROJECT NAME xja/a_/é, wé’-—ﬂ—/ \7/ /
PROJECT LOCATION<2/L / 42:4’/? ol a g wa
CLIENT/ADDRESS /Y4 / oot [Pt S A7 M/wm &éw {45/ 000,

PROJECT ACTIVITY

SAFETY TOPICS

CHEMICAT, HAZARDS: Benzene, Toluene, Xylene, Ethyl Benzene, -
Waste 0il, Petroleum Hydrocarbons.

PHYSICAL HAZARDS: Open excavation, debris piles, exposed piping,
cave-ins, moving equipment, electrical shock.

RESPIRATORY PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT: Half-face respirator with organic
vapor cartridges if necessary.

SAFETY/PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPHMENT/CLOTHING: (List specifically for

each activity) - Hard hats, steel toe shoes, safety glasses, uniform
shirt, protective gloves.

SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS: No smoking, eating, drinking, or chewing within
25' of the excavation, wash hands before doing any of the above.

HOSPITAL/CLINIC / W M /{ZJO,QMHONE (570) 53Y- Fhser

HOSPITAL ADDRESS / ¢/// = 3/ @L/@f é@@/@ﬂ%ﬂﬁ{d

paraMEDIC _ (7'// FIRE DEPT. 77/ POLICE _2//

EMERGENCY PROCEDURES: Treat minor injuries on site, transport victim to
hospital if necessary.

ATTENDEES
NAME (Please Print) .NAME (Signature)
jl\wa_ WNors (i;;;;&ﬂ ?4é&24
AR (3ptch /Hjm W ‘ .
Chocac \f_\_gf D C\V\M& Apo-
MEETING CONDUCTED BY v Bugcce

SUPERVISOR




